

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: SO2019-6832

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/18/2019 In control: City Council

Final action: 1/15/2020

Title: Zoning Reclassification Map No. 6-G at 2841 S Ashland Ave, 2951 S Ashland Ave and 2955 S

Ashland Ave - App No. 20178

Sponsors: Misc. Transmittal

Indexes: Map No. 6-G

Attachments: 1. O2019-6832.pdf, 2. SO2019-6832.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/15/2020	1	City Council	Passed as Substitute	Pass
1/14/2020	1	Committee on Zoning, Landmarks and Building Standards	Recommended to Pass	
9/18/2019	1	City Council	Referred	

Final for Publication

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended changing all of the Planned Development Number PMD 11 symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 6-G in the area bound by

Parcel 1:

That part of the Illinois Michigan Canal Property lying South of the main Canal and west of the South Branch of the Chicago River and known as Block 13 in Canal Commissioners subdivision of the Southwest! 4 of Section 29, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois. Also

The North Vi of the vacated part of Hillock (formerly Hickory) street of the tract of land lying between blocks 13 and 14, East of Ashland Ave in the Canal Trustee's Subdivision of the Southwest V* of Section 29, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois

Parcel 2:

That part of Block 14 in Canal Trustee's Subdivision of South Fractional Section 29, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, Lying North of the Northerly Boundary Line of the Land conveyed to Chicago, Madison and Northern Rail Road Company by deed recorded April 5, 1902 as documented 3226191 also the Southerly 33 feet of a track of land formerly Hickory Street (now vacated)

lying North of the adjoining Block 14 aforesaid, in Cook County, Illinois.

to the designation of Waterway Planned Development, as amended, subject to such use and bulk regulations as are set forth in the Planned Development attached hereto and to no others.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Common Address of Property: 2841, 2951 and 2955 South Ashland Avenue, Chicago Illinois

Fin:. *or Publication

MANUFACTURING-WATERWAY PLANNED DEVELOPMENT No.

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT STATEMENTS

These Planned Development Statements describe the legal regulations and conditions that will control the development of the proposed project. The following statements shall be included in the ordinance; any proposed changes to these statements must be discussed and reviewed with the Chicago Department of Planning and Development. The following statements are to be included in the ordinance:

- 1. The area delineated herein as Manufacturing- Waterway Planned Development No. ("Planned Development") consists of approximately 124,692 square feet of property which is depicted on the attached Planned Development Boundary and Property Line Map ("Property") and is owned or controlled by the Applicant, 2841 S Ashland LLC.
- 2. The requirements, obligations and conditions contained within this Planned Development shall be binding upon the Applicant, its successors and assigns and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holders and any ground lessors. All rights granted hereunder to the Applicant shall inure to the benefit of the Applicant's successors and assigns and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holder and any ground lessors. Furthermore, pursuant to the requirements of Section 17-8-0400 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, the Property, at the time of application for amendments, modifications or changes (administrative, legislative or otherwise) to this Planned Development are made, shall be under single ownership or designated control. Single designated control is defined in Section 17-8-0400 of the Zoning

Ordinance.

3. All applicable official reviews, approvals or permits are required to be obtained by the Applicant or its successors, assignees or grantees. Any dedication or vacation of streets or alleys or grants of easements or any adjustment of the right-of-way shall require a separate submittal to the Department of Transportation on behalf of the Applicant or its successors, assignees or grantees.

Any requests for grant of privilege, or any items encroaching on the public way, shall be in compliance with the Planned Development.

Ingress or egress shall be pursuant to the Planned Development and may be subject to the review and approval of the Departments of Planning and Development and Transportation. Closure of all or any public street or alley during demolition or construction shall be subject to the review of the Department of Transportation.

Pursuant to the negotiated and executed Perimeter Restoration Agreement ("Agreement") by and between the Department of Transportation's Division of Infrastructure Management and the Applicant, the Applicant shall provide improvements and restoration of all public way adjacent to the property, which may include, but no be

Applicant: 2841 S Ashland LLC Address: 2801S Ashland, Illinois 60608 Introduced: 09/18/2019 Plan

Commission: 12/19/2019

Fina- ".or Publication

limited to, the following as shall be reviewed and determined by the Department of Transportation's Division of Infrastructure Management:

Full width of streets Full width of alleys Curb and gutter Pavement markings Sidewalks ADA crosswalk ramps Parkway and landscaping

The Perimeter Restoration Agreement must be executed prior to any Department of Transportation and Planned Development Part II review permitting. The Agreement shall reflect that all work must comply with current Rules and Regulations and must be designed and constructed in accordance with the Department of Transportation's Construction Standards for work in the Public Way and in compliance with the Municipal Code of Chicago Chapter 10-20. Design of said improvements should follow the Department of Transportation's Rules and Regulations for Construction in the Public Way as well as The Street and Site Plan Guidelines. Any variation in scope or design of public way improvements must be approved by the Department of Transportation.

- 4. This Plan of Development consists of 18 Statements and the following: a Bulk Regulations Table; an Existing Zoning Map; an Existing Land-Use Map; a Planned Development Boundary and Property Line Map; Site Plan; Landscape Plan; Building Elevations (North, South, East and West) dated December 19, 2019, submitted herein. In any instance where a provision of this Planned Development conflicts with the Chicago Building Code, the Building Code shall control. This Planned Development conforms to the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, and all requirements thereto, and satisfies the established criteria for approval as a Planned Development. In case of a conflict between the terms of this Planned Development Ordinance and the Zoning Ordinance, this Planned Development Ordinance shall control.
- 6. The uses that are allowed in the area delineated herein as a Planned Development are to be the same as described in the current Zoning District PMD-11.
- 7. On-Premise signs and temporary signs, such as construction and marketing signs, shall be permitted within the Planned Development, subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development. Off-Premise signs are prohibited within the boundary of the Planned Development.
- 8. For purposes of height measurement, the definitions in the Zoning Ordinance shall apply. The height of any building shall also be subject to height limitations, if any, established by the Federal Aviation Administration.

Applicant: 2841S Ashland LLC Address: 2801 S Ashland, Illinois 60608 Introduced: 09/18/2019 Plan Commission: 12/19/2019

Final for Publication

- 9. The maximum permitted Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") for the site shall be in accordance with the attached Bulk Regulations Table. For the purposes of FAR calculations and measurements, the definitions in the Zoning Ordinance shall apply. The permitted FAR identified in the Bulk Regulations Table has been determined using a Net Site Area of 124,692 square feet and a base FAR of 0.3.
- 10. Upon review and determination, "Part II Review", pursuant to Section 17-13-0610 of the Zoning Ordinance, a Part II Review Fee shall be assessed by the Department Planning and Development. The fee, as determined by staff at the time, is final and binding on the Applicant and must be paid to the Department of Revenue prior to the issuance of any Part II approval.
- 11. The Site and Landscape Plans shall be in substantial conformance with the Landscape Ordinance and any other corresponding regulations and guidelines. Final landscape plan review and approval will be by the Department of Planning and Development! Any interim reviews associated with site plan review or Part II reviews, are conditional until final Part II approval.

- 12. The Applicant shall comply with Rules and Regulations for the Maintenance of Stockpiles promulgated by the Commissioners of the Departments of Streets and Sanitation, Fleet and Facilities Management, and Buildings, under Section 13-32-125 of the Municipal Code, or any other provision of that Code.
- 13. The terms and conditions of development under this Planned Development ordinance may be modified administratively, pursuant to section 17-13-0611-A of the Zoning Ordinance by the Zoning Administrator upon the application for such a modification by the Applicant, its successors and assigns and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holders and any ground lessors.
- 14. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct and maintain the project in a manner which promotes, enables and maximizes universal access throughout the Property. Plans for all buildings and improvements on the Property shall be reviewed and approved by the Mayor's Office for People with Disabilities to ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations related to access for persons with disabilities and to promote the highest standard of accessibility.
- 15. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct, renovate and maintain all buildings in a manner that provides healthier indoor environments, reduces operating costs and conserves energy and natural resources. The Applicant shall obtain the number of points necessary to meet the requirements of the Chicago Sustainable Development Policy, in effect at the time the Part II review process is initiated for each improvement that is subject to the aforementioned Policy and much provide documentation verifying compliance.
- 16. The Applicant acknowledges that it is the policy of the City to maximize opportunities for Minority and Women-owned Business Enterprises ("M/WBEs") and city residents to

Applicant: 2841 S Ashland LLC Address: 2801S Ashland, Illinois 60608 Introduced: 09/18/2019 Plan

Commission: 12/19/2019

Final for Publication

compete for contracts and jobs on construction projects approved through the planned development process. To assist the city in promoting and tracking such M/WBE and city resident participation, an applicant for planned development approval shall provide information at three points in the city approval process. First, the applicant must submit to DPD, as part of its application for planned development approval, an M/WBE Participation Proposal. The M/WBE Participation Proposal must identify the applicant's goals for participation of certified M/WBE firms in the design, engineering and construction of the project, and of city residents in the construction work. The city encourages goals of (i) 26% MBE and 6% WBE participation (measured against the total construction budget for the project or any phase thereof), and (ii) 50% city resident hiring (measured against the total construction work hours for the project or any phase thereof). The M/WBE Participation Proposal must include a description of the Applicant's proposed outreach plan designed to inform M/WBEs and city residents of job and contracting opportunities. Second, at the time of the Applicant's submission for Part II permit review for the project or any phase thereof, the Applicant must submit to DPD (a) updates (if any) to the Applicant's preliminary

outreach plan, (b) a description of the Applicant's outreach efforts and evidence of such outreach, including, without limitation, copies of certified letters to M/WBE contractor associations and the ward office of the alderman in which the project is located and receipts thereof; (c) responses to the Applicant's outreach efforts, and (d) updates (if any) to the applicant's M/WBE and city resident participation goals. Third, prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy for the project or any phase thereof, the Applicant must provide DPD with the actual level of M/WBE and city resident participation in the project or any phase thereof, and evidence of such participation. In addition to the forgoing, DPD may request such additional information as the department determines may be necessary or useful in evaluating the extent to which M/WBEs and city residents are informed of and utilized in planned development projects. All such information will be provided in a form acceptable to the Zoning Administrator. DPD will report the data it collects regarding projected and actual employment of M/WBEs and city residents in planned development projects twice yearly to the Chicago Plan Commission and annually to the Chicago City Council and the Mayor.

- 17. This Planned Development shall be governed by Section 17-13-0612 of the Zoning Ordinance. Should this Planned Development ordinance lapse, the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development shall initiate a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone the property to (underlying zoning that formed the basis of this Planned Development).
- 18. The Applicant acknowledges the importance of the Chicago River as a resource for both commerce and recreation and also acknowledges the City's goals of improving the appearance, quality and accessibility of the river, as contained in the waterway planned development guidelines contain in the Zoning Ordinance (Section 17-8-0912) and the Chicago River Corridor Design Guidelines and Standards. To further these goals, the Applicant agrees to: (a) provide a landscaped approximately 60-foot-wide river setback and continuous riverside trail as indicated on the Site Plan, Public and Common Open

Applicant: 2841 S Ashland LLC Address: 2801 S Ashland, Illinois 60608 Introduced: 09/18/2019 Plan Commission: 12/19/2019

Final for Publication

Space Plan and Landscape Plan; and (b) permit connection of such setback and trail to the setback and trails of adjacent properties when the river edges of the adjacent properties are similarly improved. The Applicant shall permit ungated public access to the river setback and provide signage on the Riverwalk that the Riverwalk is open to the public during typical Chicago Park District hours. All improvements within the river setback must be substantially completed prior to receipt of Certificate of Occupancy for the principal building, provided that planting, may be delayed, if consistent with good landscape practice, but not longer than one year following receipt of the occupancy certificate.

Applicant: 2841S Ashland LLC Address: 2801 S Ashland, Illinois 60608 Introduced: 09/18/2019 Plan Commission: 12/19/2019

Final Publication

for

BULK REGULATIONS AND DATA TABLE

Gross Site Area 124,692 Square Feet
Net Site Area 91,412 Square Feet
Building Footprint Area 33,280 Square Feet
Building Area 37,680 Square Feet
Total Paved Area 41,610 Square Feet

Total Open Green Area
River Front Green Area
49,802 Square Feet
43,807 Square Feet
43,807 Square Feet
0 Feet 0 Inches
60 Feet 0 Inches ±
142 Feet 0 Inches ±
225 Feet 0 Inches ±
Automobile Parking
Truck Docks
7

Truck Docks 7
Maximum FAR 0.3

Maximum Building Height 34 Feet 0 Inches

Applicant: 2841S Ashland LLC Address: 2801 S Ashland, Illinois 60608 Introduced: 09/18/2019 Plan Commission: 12/19/2019

GRAPHIC SCALE





fH mown * Mnnai 0 HMI

mzpT as vnvutJTtTATtsa ami cm thbhat. i

BASE SCALE: 1 MCH - "> TOT
DBTAHCC5 AK UAAKCD H FEET AND OECHAL PARTS THEREOF
ORDERED BT I --MATtfl mMTTIM CORP.
DRAW BY: MS

SURVEYED BY : IMS

SURVEYED BY: IMS

OF >MK ALL PONTC KFTJRT BULOHC OT CAME AND AT CWCC SEPOTT ANY DEHTSKCC FOR BUUXNO LME AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOW HEREON RCTCR TD TOUR ABSTRACT DEED. CONTRACT AND ZONN

ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

Q Z <~\or 2\"/,h or in cy. u d e e , c¹

it 2H5.'j S aSLLAJiD A'i/JUL" - frilCACO iLLA'OiS [a31 - ctxnmiF

SCALE F-JO

NOIS PROFESSIONAL OCSUK FRUR
JALY 17, 2019
SITEMATOR ISSUE OCSUR
PIOTTABLE TITLE BCCHTIONS
PREPARED FOR:

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL 5250 U RIVER *CAQ, SURC ROSIMOKT, ILLINOIS 60018

| 07/O/MH TTr RE^T* |
| HELD WORK COMMITTED- MAY 30,301V
PU. XX TOS- 1QDQ1 ORAWNIYJW

s-inai **Publication**

tor

NVTd 3dV380N\n